CALS

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE FOR FOOD CONTACT MATERIALS

Declaration of compliance n® 1_2020

Manufacturer of the final product

HOVICON INTERNATIONAL B.V.
VIJFHUIZERDUK 21
2141 BA VIJFHUIZEN

THE NETHERLANDS
Product covered by this declaration Dispenser CON-STV-W
Date of declaration 14-03-2022

We hereby declare that the dispenser CON-STV-W is made by the following components:

Plastic Components: Matrix
White Head PE

White Piston PP
White Collar PP

White Housing PE

White Dip tube PE
Stainless Steel Components:

Ball AISI 304
Spring AISI 301
Valve ball AISI 304

| PLASTIC COMPONENTS |

Plastic components are in compliance with the following European Union (EU) legislation:

= Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 (as amended),
= Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 (as amended),
= Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 (as amended),

and with the following Italian legislation:

= Decreto Ministeriale n®21/03/1973 (as amended),
= D.P.R. n°777/1982 (as amended)

According to the declaration of compliance of food contact legislations received from our raw
material suppliers, the plastic components have been manufactured only with monomers, ither
starting substances and additives that are authorised under Regulation (EC) no. 10/11

According to the declaration of compliance of food contact legislations received from our raw
material supplier it contains the following additives which are also authorised as food additives
by Regulation (EC) No 1333/2008 or as flavourings by Regulation (EC) No 1334/2008

CareFood v/Ivan Jenen — Ole Rgmers Vej 2 — DK-6760 Ribe
Tel. +45 76 12 21 00
carefood@carefood.dk - www.carefood.dk



mailto:carefood@carefood.dk
http://www.carefood.dk/

CALS

1. We confirm that the product is compliance to overall migration limits under the following
test conditions:

> 10 days at 40°C - food simulant A (ethanol 10% V/V)
> 10 days at 40°C - food simulant B (acetic acid 3% w/v)
» 10 days at 40°C - food simulant D2 (vegetable oil)
2. We confirm that the product is compliance to specific migration limits of metals (Annex
11, points 1 of Reg.(EC) No 10/2011) under the following test conditions:

» 10 days at 40°C - food simulant B (acetic acid 3% w/v)

Metals performed: aluminum (Al), barium (Ba), cobalt (Co), copper (Cu), iron (Fe), lithium (Li), manganese (Mn),
nickel (Ni) and zinc (Zn)

The compliance testing was done under condition set out in Regulation No 10/2011 using a
surface to volume (s/v) contact ratio of 6 dm2/Kg

3. We confirm that the product is in compliance with the Annex IV, section 7, of the Decreto
Ministeriale n°21/03/1973 GU 104 del 20 aprile 1973 e s.m.i with regard to colour
migration into food simulants under the following test conditions :

> 10 days at 40°C - food simulant ethanol 10% v/v,
acetic acid 3% w/v and sunflowers oil

| STAINLESS STEEL COMPONENTS |

Stainless steel components are in compliance with the following Italian legislation:

= Decreto Ministeriale n°21/03/1973 (as amended),
= D.P.R. n®°777/1982 (as amended)

1. We confirm that the product is compliance to overall migration limits and to specific
migration limits of chrome (Cr), manganese (Mn) and nickel (Ni) under the following test
conditions:

» 10 days at 40°C - food simulant acetic acid 3% w/v

The ball item (@ = 6,4 mm) must be combined with a container which has an actual content
greater than 0,006 Kg in order to respect the specific migration limit of Cr for steel according
to DM 21/03/1973.

The valve ball item (@ = 8,0 mm) must be combined with a container which has an actual
content greater than 0,007 Kg in order to respect the specific migration limit of Cr for steel
according to DM 21/03/1973.

The spring item must be combined with a container which has an actual content greater than
0,13 Kg in order to respect the overall migration limit.

CareFood v/Ivan Jenen — Ole Rgmers Vej 2 — DK-6760 Ribe
Tel. +45 76 12 21 00
carefood@carefood.dk - www.carefood.dk



mailto:carefood@carefood.dk
http://www.carefood.dk/

CALS

In conclusion:

The product supplied is suitable for any long term storage at room temperature or
below, for all types of food (acid, alcoholic food and fatty).

Attention:
1. This Declaration of Compliance refers only to the material supplied
2. Appropriate documentation is available to the competent authorities to demonstrate
what is stated in this DoC
3. This Declaration of Compliance was drawn up in compliance with the above-mentioned
legislations and it is addressed to: Coloc, Biezenstraat 27, 2340 Beerse Berlgié
4. This Declaration of Compliance is valid from the date indicated at the bottom of this

document and it will be renewed if significant changes in the production process, able to
negative affect the compliance of the material supplied, occur or if amendments or
updates to the above-mentioned legislations require further or different verifications

Pr. 14/3-2022

CareFood v/Ivan Jenen — Ole Rgmers Vej 2 — DK-6760 Ribe
Tel. +45 76 12 21 00
carefood@carefood.dk - www.carefood.dk



mailto:carefood@carefood.dk
http://www.carefood.dk/

